15.03.2024 (Gold) and Notification No. lB/2024-Customs (N.T.)

dated 07.03.2024 (Exchange Rate).

Ma rket
Value

(In Rs )

t2,O5,9:2/-

The 02 gold kada recovered from Smt Riddhiben FenilKumar

Shah was weighing L75.92O 9rams, having purity 999.0/24kt and

having Rs.12,O5,932/- (Rupee Twelve Lakhs Five Thousand Nine

Hundred and Thirty-Two only) [Market Value] and Rs.10,25,438/-
(Rupee Ten Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand and Four Hundred Thirty-

Eight only) [Tariff Value].

5. The officer, then, in presence of the panchas and in the

presence of the said passenger, placed the said 02 Gold Kada under

seizure, totally weighing t75.92O Grams having purity 1'.4 KTl999.0

having Rs.12,05,932/- [Market Value] and Rs.10,25,438/- lfarift

[...]

Fenilkumar Shah had improperly imported two gold kad;:s ('the said

gold'for short) of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0, totally weighing

L75.92O grams, having tariff value of Rs.10,25,43a/- iRupees Ten

Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Eight Only) and

market value of Rs.12,O5,932/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Five

Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Two Only), as discussed in Table

above, without declaring it to the Customs. She has not Ceclared the

said gold with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of

Customs duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and

prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act, 1962 and other

[...]

124 of the Customs Act, 1962 and accordingly, the matter is taken up

for decision on merits.

L2. In the instant case, I find that the main issue that is to be

decided is whether the gold i.e. two gold kadas of '.l4Kl/ 999.0

purity, totally weighing t75.920 grams and having tariff value of

Rs.10,25,438/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand Four

Hundred Thirty Eight only) and market value of Rs.12,05,932l-

(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Five Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Two Only)

carried by the passenger, which were seized vide Seizure Order dated

24.03.2024 under the Panchnama proceedings dated 24.03.2024 on

the reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into India, is

liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962

[...]

under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962, the option for

redemption can be granted.

ORDER

I order confiscation of the impugned gold, i.e. two golcl kadas made

up of 999.0/ 24Kt. purity gold having total weight ot 175,920

Grams and having tariff value of Rs.1O,25,438/- (Rupees Ten

Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Eight only) and

market value of Rs.12,05,932/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Five

Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Two Only) recovered an,l seized from

the passenger Smt Riddhiben Fenilkumar Shah vide lieizure Order

dated 24.O3.2024 under Panchnama proceedings dated 24.03.2024

under the provisions of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j),

111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;